
Tuesday, 15 November 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, 
Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016.  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 2-4 Moy A
[...]
date of the site notice or neighbour notification letters (detail of dates 
available on the Council’s website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications).

Requests made beyond this date cannot normally be accepted.   This can be done by 
telephone, letter, fax, e-mail or by completing the local democracy or planning 
contact forms on the Council's website.

Please note:  Objectors will only be allowed to speak where they have already 
submitted objections in writing, new objections must not be introduced when 
speaking. 

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415023/415021  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000,   Fax: (01323) 
410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tuesday, 18 October 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, 

Murdoch, Robinson and Taylor

67 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 were submitted 
and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an 
accurate record.

68 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Sabri.

69 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

70 2 Fort Lane.  Application ID: 160794. 

Development of nine residential units and 11 car parking spaces, located on 
two adjacent sites in Fort Lane: SITE A - Unit 2, located on East side of Fort 
Lane & SITE B - located to rear of 2 - 6 Myrtle Road, West side of Fort Lane, 
comprising: 5 x 2 bed terraced houses (Site B); 2 x 2 bed houses (Site A); 
1 x 1 bed flat (Site B); 1 x 2 bed flat (Site B). AMENDED PLANS – 
DEVONSHIRE.

Mrs Weeks addressed the committee in objection stating that the area was 
already densely populated.  The industrial units had only been occupied 
during week days meaning the residents had a relatively peaceful weekend.  
Mrs Weeks was also concerned about the under provision of parking for the 
proposed development and the potential loss of light to the north facing 
gardens adjacent to the site.

Mr Neesham, agent, addressed the committee in response stating that the 
development had been designed with neighbours’ concerns in mind.  
Housing of this type was much needed in this location and it was hoped that 
the development would reduce the potential for antisocial behaviour in the 
vicinity.

The committee discussed the application and agreed that the parking 
provision was not suitable for the number of houses proposed.  Whilst some 
Members liked the design and layout, the majority felt that there were too 
many houses for the size of the site.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Planning
Tuesday, 18 October 2016

RESOLVED: (By 4 votes to 3) That permission be refused on the grounds 
that: 1) The scheme by reason of the number of units proposed, their 
layout-design and relationship to the boundaries of the site/neighbouring 
properties is such that it would result in an unneighbourly and overbearing 
form of development that would result in material loss of residential 
amenity. This would fail to protect the residential and environmental 
amenity of existing and future residents and is therefore contrary to policies 
B2 of our Core Strategy (adopted 2013) and policy H020 of our Borough 
Plan (saved policies) adopted 2007.  2) The scheme by reason of the off-
street parking density/ratio is such that it is likely that the parking will be 
displaced into the surrounding streets. This indiscriminate car parking in an 
area of parking stress would give rise to highway and pedestrian safety 
issues. This would fail to meet the objectives of policy B2 of our core 
strategy and policy TR2 of our Borough Plan (saved policies) adopted 2007.

Appeal:
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

71 5 Wessex Place. Application ID: 160825. 

Part demolition of office building and construction of 3 two storey 
residential dwellinghouses (revised drawings) – OLD TOWN.

A motion to refuse the application based on the lack of parking provision 
was proposed by Councillor Jenkins but not seconded.

RESOLVED: (By 6 votes to 1) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 1) Time 2) Drawings 3) Rainwater goods to be kept 
within site 4) Samples of materials 5) Details of bin store 6) Details of cycle 
storage 7) Details of fence 8) No PD to west elevation (doors and windows) 
9) No PD Extensions 10) No PD Roof extensions dormers 11) External 
lighting.

72 Rear of 48 St Leonards Road.  Application ID: 160538. 

New build three storey residential accommodation consisting of 11 
dwellings and 11 car parking spaces – UPPERTON.

The committee discussed the application and felt that the additional storey 
proposed was an overdevelopment.  Members requested that Officers 
contact the applicant to discuss the previously suggested amendments to 
the scheme, such as a mansard roof.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds that 
1) The proposal by reason of full site coverage, its scale, mass and 
appearance are such that the development would result in an 
overdevelopment of the site, have an unneighbourly and overbearing 
relationship with the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and fails to 
harmonise with the prevailing pattern of development in this part of 

Page 2



3
Planning

Tuesday, 18 October 2016

Commercial Road. The development is considered therefore to be contrary 
to policies UHT1 & UHT4 of the Eastbourne Local Plan and policy D10A of 
the Eastbourne Core Strategy. 2) It is acknowledged that the applicants are 
proposing an off-site financial contribution towards the schemes affordable 
housing provision. There is no statement with the submission outlining how 
this accords with Policy D5 of The Eastbourne Core Strategy. In addition the 
application is not accompanied by a S106 Legal Agreement to cover 
infrastructure provision (affordable housing). Without such 
documentation/agreement the development is deemed to make an 
unacceptable contribution to local infrastructure. 3) The proposed ground 
floor layout is such that there is insufficient space/capacity for waste and 
recycling facilities. The lack of space may lead to difficulty in 
accessing/serving the proposed bin enclosure as well as the potential for 
additional bins to be located within the under croft parking area which may 
impact upon the available parking and may also lead to additional bins 
located to the front of the site which would be harmful to the local 
townscape character of the site and surrounding area. The proposal would 
be contrary to UHT4 of the Eastbourne Local Plan.

Appeal:
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

73 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

74 Appeal Decisions. 

The following appeal decisions were received after publication of the agenda 
and reported at the meeting:

91 Parkway Eastbourne – The appeal related to amendments to a tree 
preservation order.  The appeal was dismissed as there was no evidence to 
justify the reduction or loss of the tree.

29 Bedfordwell Road - Outline application for the demolition of the existing 
building and the erection of a three storey building containing six flats.  The 
appeal was allowed.

12 Honeysuckle Close - Single storey side extension.  The appeal was 
dismissed.

4 Pevensey Road - Conversion of Taxi office/wine bar to 3 flats.  The appeal 
was allowed and costs were awarded against the Council.  The Inspector 
concluded that the issues of noise impact could be dealt with via conditions 
and that the proposed changes would not impact upon the character and 
appearance of the area.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
160929

Decision Due Date:
10 November 2016

Ward: 
St Anthonys

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 

28 October 2016

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 10 September 2016

Neighbour Con Expiry: 10 September 2016

Press Notice(s): 7 September 2016

Over 8/13 week reason: n/a

Location: 2-4 Moy Avenue, Eastbourne

Proposal: Proposed refurbishment and extension to existing telephone 
exchange building and the construction of two number; part three, part four 
storey buildings to the rear to provide a total of 95 one and two bedroom flats, 
with 91 on site car parking spaces.      

Applicant: Moy Court Limited

Recommendation: 

A: Subject to legal agreement covering :

 Local Employment Issues

 Affordable Housing Issues 

 Highway Issues; the financial contribution to real time passenger 
information for two bus stops in Ringwood Road, the Travel Plan and its 
associated audit fee.

Then planning permission be granted subject to conditions outlined at the end 
of the report.

B: If there is a delay in the processing of the S106 agreement (more than 8 
weeks from the date of this resolution and without any commitment to extend 
the time) then the application be refused for the lack of infrastructure 

[...]
ease the number needed to be built in the next five years to make 
up for the shortfall. 

2.2 The identification of a Five Year Housing Land Supply is a requirement of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). A Five Year Housing Land Supply 
means identifying sufficient housing land in order to meet the cumulative 
annual housing delivery target for the next five years (i.e. annual target 
multiplied by five), plus a 5% buffer. This buffer is increased to 20% where 
there has been persistent under delivery of housing.

2.3 The NPPF states that Local Plan policies for the supply of housing should not be 
considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 
five-year supply of deliverable housing sites. It also states that where relevant 
policies are out-of-date, permission should be granted unless any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

2.4 This means that if a five year housing land supply cannot be demonstrated, 
there is a significant risk that refusals of planning permission for residential 
development could be overturned on appeal with associated cost implications, 
even if the application is contrary to Local Plan policy. 

3.0 Housing Completions

3.1 The Core Strategy (adopted 2013) plans for the delivery of 5,022 net 
additional dwellings between 2006 and 2027. As of the end of the second 
quarter of 2016/17 (30 September 2016), a total of 2,451 units had been 
delivered since the start of the plan period. This leaves 2,571 units to be 
delivered until the end of the plan period at an annual average of 245 units per 
year. 

3.2 There was an over-delivery in the early part of the plan period. This has meant 
that up until recently the total amount of housing delivered in the plan period 
(cumulative delivery) has been higher than the number that should have been 
delivered (cumulative target). This is illustrated in Figure 1.
 
Figure 1 - Housing Delivery Rates over the Plan Period

Page 22



- 3 -

20
06

/0
7

20
07

/0
8

20
08

/0
9

20
09

/1
0

20
10

/1
1

20
11

/1
2

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Annual Delivery Annual Target Cumulative Delivery Cumulative Target

N
et

 A
dd

iti
on

al
 U

ni
ts

3.3 However, falling housing delivery rates over recent years has meant that the 
cumulative delivery has now fallen below the cumulative target. In simple 
terms, Eastbourne has now delivered less housing than it should have at this 
point in the plan period. 

3.4 Monitoring of planning permissions has shown that the housing delivery rate in 
Eastbourne continues to fall. It is considered that this is mainly due to a slow 
rate of commencement on sites that have been granted permission, but also a 
lack of sites coming forward and being granted permission is also a significant 
factor.  

3.5 In the second quarter of 2016/17, a total of 38 new dwellings were completed. 
Of these 38 completed units, 27 units were at the Meadows View development 
on Kings Drive. The remaining 11 new dwellings were provided across five 
other development sites.

3.6 Housing completions over the quarter have been low. The 38 units completed 
in Quarter 2 are added to the 40 units completed in Quarter 1 to total just 78 
units completed in the first half of 2016/17. This is compared to an annual 
target of 245 units over the whole of the year. 

3.7 Figure 2 compares the number of units completed since the adoption of the 
Core Strategy (2013/14) against the Core Strategy target of 240 units per 
year. It identifies a trend of under-delivery of housing against the target over 
the last two years.

Figure 2 - Housing Completions since 2013/14

Page 23



- 4 -

Q1 
20

13
/2

01
4

Q2 
20

13
/2

01
4

Q3 
20

13
/2

01
4

Q4 
20

13
/2

01
4

Q1 
20

14
/2

01
5

Q2 
20

14
/2

01
5

Q3 
20

14
/2

01
5

Q4 
20

14
/2

01
5

Q1 
20

15
/2

01
6

Q2 
20

15
/2

01
6

Q3 
20

15
/2

01
6

Q4 
20

15
/2

01
6

Q1 
20

16
/2

01
7

Q2 
20

16
/2

01
7

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Cumulative completions Target (based on 240 per year)

N
et

 A
d

d
it

io
n

al
 U

n
it

s

3.8 This trend is expected to continue in the short term. This is illustrated by the 
fact that 57 of the 78 of the units completed over the 2016/17 monitoring year 
(73%) have been at the Meadows View development on Kings Drive. This 
development now only has 30 outstanding units to be delivered. Once this 
development is completed, housing delivery rates are expected to fall even 
further.

4.0 New Commitments

4.1 A total of 36 units were granted permission during the second quarter of 
2016/17. This represents a low rate of new commitments. By way of 
comparison, the first quarter of 2016/17 saw 107 units granted permission. 

4.2 The 36 newly committed units are spread across 16 sites, including a 
development of 6 units that was allowed on appeal. 

4.3 For comparison purposes, it is identified that a total of 35 net additional units 
across 15 development sites have been refused planning permission in the first 
half of the 2016/17 year (20 in Q1 and 15 in Q2). 

4.4 It is important to recognise that not all of the units granted permission will be 
built. Evidence over the Core Strategy plan period (since 2006) suggests that 
only 78% of units granted permission are completed. 

4.5 At a 78% delivery rate, meeting the Core Strategy target of 240 units per year 
would require 308 units to be granted permission per year, which equates to 
an average of 77 units per quarter. Figure 3 shows the number of units 
granted permission per quarter since the adoption of the Core Strategy 
(2013/14). An average of 270 units have been granted permission per year 
(67 units per quarter). The quarterly average required to meet the annual 

Page 24



- 5 -

delivery target was exceeded three times out of 14 quarters, and the annual 
average required to meet the delivery target has only been exceeded once 
since 2013/14. 

Figure 3 - Number of units granted permission by quarter since 2013/14

Q1 
20

13
/1

4

Q2 
20

13
/1

4

Q3 
20

13
/1

4

Q4 
20

13
/1

4

Q1 
20

14
/1

5

Q2 
20

14
/1

5

Q3 
20

14
/1

5

Q4 
20

14
/1

5

Q1 
20

15
/1

6

Q2 
20

15
/1

6

Q3 
20

15
/1

6

Q4 
20

15
/1

6

Q1 
20

16
/1

7

Q2 
20

16
/1

7
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Units Granted Permission Average Required (77 units per Q)

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual Total

2013/14 44 55 41 40 180

2014/15 52 71 181 * 71 375

2015/16 31 44 35 136 ** 246

2016/17 107 *** 36 - - 143

* Includes 150 units committed via the Sovereign Harbour outline permission

** Includes 61 units committed via the Former Caffyns Building on Upperton Road

*** Includes 16 units committed via the Heatherleigh Hotel and 35 units committed via St Anne’s House, St 
Anne’s Road

4.6 For illustrative purposes, it has been calculated that if the units that have been 
refused permission over the first half of 2016/17 had been approved, it would 
amount to 178 units committed, which at a delivery rate of 78% would be 139 
units. This is the rate required over the whole year to achieve the target.  

4.7 However it is recognised that there is an issue with the number of sites coming 
forward for housing as Members cannot grant approval for development where 
there has been no application. Currently, housing delivery is reliant on windfall 
sites (sites which have not been specifically identified as available in the Local 
Plan process), which are by their nature cannot be predicted. Housing delivery 
could be boosted through the identification of potential sites, as it may 
encourage landowners to submit an application and provides an opportunity to 
identify and address wider issues that may be preventing sites from coming 
forward. 

Page 25



- 6 -

5.0 Total Commitments

5.1 As at the end of the Quarter 2, there were 689 net additional dwellings with 
permission that have yet to commence across 93 sites. This includes:

 142 units at Sovereign Harbour 
 102 units at Bedfordwell Road Depot
 61 units at the former Caffyns site on Upperton Road
 36 units at 2-4 Moy Avenue
 35 units at St Anne’s House, St Anne’s Road

5.2 As at the end of the second quarter of 2016/17, there were 160 units under 
construction across 35 development sites. This includes: 

 30 remaining units at Meadows View, Kings Drive
 16 units at 27 St Leonards Road
 9 units at Koala on King Edwards Parade

6.0 Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment

6.1 The annual requirement over the remaining plan period is 245 units per year, 
and therefore the five year requirement is 1,225 units. The additional 5% 
buffer equates to an additional 61 units, making the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply requirement for Eastbourne 1,286 units. Eastbourne Borough Council is 
required to identify sufficient land to meet this requirement.

6.2 The current assessment of the Five Year Housing Land Supply identifies that as 
of 30 September 2016, Eastbourne has a supply of housing land equivalent to 
849 units. This currently consists of sites with permission, including those 
were construction has started and those where construction has not started. 
This is because it is currently not possible to identify any housing development 
sites that have the potential to come forward within the next five years.

6.3 The Assessment shows that Eastbourne currently has a 3.47 year supply of 
housing land (or 66% of the Five Year Housing Land Supply requirement 
including 5% buffer). As demonstrated in Figure 4, Eastbourne Borough 
Council is 437 units short of having a Five Year Housing Land Supply (including 
5% buffer).

Figure 4 - Five Year Housing Land Supply

Page 26



- 7 -

689

160

437

Commitments
Under Construction
Shortfall

6.4 As a five year housing land supply cannot be demonstrated, current policies 
cannot be relied upon to justify a refusal of permission and therefore there is a 
significant risk of future planning refusals for residential development being 
overturned at appeal. 

6.5 The under delivery of housing continues to increase the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply requirement, as under delivery increases the annual target used to 
calculate the requirement. In addition, a low rate of sites being granted 
permission means that the number of units in the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply is falling. Both factors combined mean that it will be very difficult for a 
Five Year Housing Land Supply to be identified in the near future, unless 
additional housing development sites can be identified. 

7.0 Conclusion

7.1 National planning policy places considerable weight on the delivery of new 
housing. Housing delivery rates in Eastbourne have been falling over recent 
years, and the annual delivery targets are not being achieved. This trend is 
expected to continue. 

7.2 Eastbourne Borough Council is required to identify sufficient land to 
accommodate the next five years’ worth of annual housing target. At present 
this would equate to land for 1,286 units. Currently, it is only possible to 
identify a 3.47 year supply of housing (equating to 849 units). 

7.3 The rate of housing delivery impacts on the Five Year Housing Land Supply. In 
simple terms, the less units are delivered, the higher the Five Year Housing 
Supply requirement rises. 

7.4 The lack of a Five Year Housing Land Supply is a material consideration and 

Page 27



- 8 -

means that Local Plan policies cannot be relied upon to refuse planning 
application. Therefore there is a significant risk that refusal for residential 
development will be overturned on appeal. 

7.5 As sites are built out they are removed from the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply, which means additional sites need to be granted permission to replace 
them. Evidence suggests that that only 78% of units granted permission 
eventually get built. This means that in order to average the construction of 
240 units per year, an average of 308 units need to be granted permission on 
an annual basis. Since 2013, an average of 270 units have been granted 
permission per year. 

7.6 It is recognised that  part of the issue is a lack of sites coming forward for 
development. Currently the majority of sites coming forward are windfall sites, 
which means that they haven’t been identified as a potential development site 
prior to the application being submitted.

7.7 Housing delivery could be boosted through the identification of new sites with 
housing potential, as it may encourage landowners to submit an application 
and provides an opportunity to identify and address wider issues that may be 
preventing sites from coming forward. The identification of sites will also mean 
that the Five Year Housing Land Supply is increased. 

7.8 The process for identifying additional sites is currently underway through the 
Strategic Housing & Employment Land Availability Assessment. This study is 
due to be completed in spring 2017. The more sites identified as developable 
through this process, the closer to the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
requirement will be. This will give Members better control over approvals and 
greater comfort that refuses won’t be overturned on appeal.  

7.9 Members will continue to be provided with an update on the latest position in 
relation to housing delivery and the Five Year Housing Land Supply on a 
quarterly basis. 

Background Papers:

The Background Papers used in compiling this report were:

 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027

 National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

To inspect or obtain copies of the background paper, please refer to the contact 
officer listed above.

Page 28



- 9 -

Appendix 1 – Housing Delivery Statistics for Quarter 2 2016/17 by Ward

Ward No. of Completions

(in Q2) 

Newly Committed

(in Q2)

Total Commitments 
(all 


Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 15 November 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Robinson, Taylor and Ballard 
(as substitute for Murdoch)

75 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

76 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Murdoch.

77 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

78 2-4 Moy Avenue.  Application ID: 160929. 

Proposed refurbishment and extension to existing telephone exchange 
building and the construction of two part three, part four storey buildings to 
the rear to provide a total of 95 one and two bedroom flats, with 91 on site 
car parking spaces – ST ANTHONYS.  36 objections and one letter of 
support had been received.

South East Water raised no objection to the application in principle.  They 
had requested, by way of additional conditions, further information 
regarding the impact on surface and ground water quality with a 
hydrogeological risk assessment for the site, and phase 2 site investigations 
to identify historic contamination details of pilling methods on the site.  

The lead local flood authority raised no objection in principle and requested 
by way of condition, information relating to the SUD system.

An additional condition relating to access to the flat roofs on the blocks of 
flats for emergency and maintenance only was also suggested.

Ms Clarke addressed the committee in objection stating that there were too 
many units proposed for the site and that the development was out of 
keeping with the surrounding area.  The increased traffic would increase the 



2
Planning
Tuesday, 15 November 2016

danger for pedestrians and the access/egress had a restricted view.  Ms 
Clarke also stated that the proposed extension would be too high, resulting 
in overlooking and a loss of light and privacy to the surrounding properties.

Ms Mason addressed the committee in objection stating that the 
development was excessive in size and number of units proposed.  There 
would be an increase in parking and other traffic issues, with the access 
being too close to a ‘blind’ corner.  Ms Mason also stated that the scheme 
would result in overlooking and loss of light for neighbouring properties.

Councillor Tutt, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in objection 
stating that the scheme would be an overdevelopment.  The increased 
traffic would exacerbate the existing parking and pedestrian safety issues.  
Councillor Tutt stated that the residents were in support of the 
redevelopment of the site, with a scheme sympathetic to the neighbouring 
residents and current issues as stated.

Mr Mohsin, Architect, addressed the committee in response stating that the 
scheme had been designed in consultation with the Council’s Planning 
department with the aim of regenerating a dilapidated area.  Mr Mohsin also 
advised that a consultation exercise had been carried out with residents to 
address their concerns with regarding to overlooking and loss of light.  
Amenity space had been provided within the site, and the redevelopment of 
the existing building reduced the impact of demolition activities.

The committee discussed the application, and whilst they agreed with the 
redevelopment of the site in principle, it was felt that the proposed scheme 
was an overdevelopment and out of keeping with the surrounding 
properties.

NB: Councillor Taylor requested a named vote.

RESOLVED:  (By 5 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions.  For: Councillors 
Choudhury, Miah, Murray, Robinson and Sabri.  Against: Councillor Taylor. 
Abstentions: Councillors Ballard and Jenkins). That permission be refused 
on the grounds that 1) By virtue of the scale of development, the number 
of units, the height, bulk and mass of the proposed buildings on the site 
(blocks 2 and 3) the proposal is considered an unneighbourly over 
development of the site with an overbearing relationship, detrimental to the 
amenity of the occupiers of surrounding residential properties by way of 
loss of light, outlook, privacy from overlooking to properties and their rear 
gardens contrary to saved policy HO20 of the Borough Plan 2007, Policy B2 
of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 and paragraph 17 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 2) By virtue of the height, scale, bulk and 
mass of the proposed buildings the development is out of character with the 
prevailing pattern of development in the surrounding area contrary to saved 
policies UHT1 and UHT2 of the Borough Plan 2007, policy D10a of the Core 
Strategy Local Plan 2013 and paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.



3
Planning

Tuesday, 15 November 2016

Appeal: Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of 
action to be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

79 Update on Housing Delivery. 

The committee considered the report of the Director of Regeneration 
and Planning providing Members with an update on housing delivery and 
the current position in relation to the Five Year Housing Land Supply.

Members noted that the Core Strategy planned for the delivery of 5,022 net 
additional dwellings between 2006 and 2027. As of the end of the second 
quarter 2016/2017 (30 September 2016), a total of 2,451 units had been 
delivered.  This left 2,571 units to be delivered until the end of the plan 
period, at an annual average of 245 units per year.

In the second quarter of 2016/17, a total of 38 new dwellings were 
completed. Of those 38 completed units, 27 units were at the Meadows 
View development on Kings Drive. The remaining 11 new dwellings were 
provided across five other development sites.  Housing completions over 
the quarter had been low, with a total of 78 units for the first half of 
2016/17.

Since the adoption of the Core Strategy 2013/14 and the target of 240 
units per year, a trend of under-delivery had been identified over the last 
two years. The delivery target was only exceeded three times in 14 
quarters, with the average annual target only exceeded once.

At the end of quarter two of 2016/17, there were 689 net additional 
dwellings with permission that had yet to commence across 93 sites and 
included:

 142 units at Sovereign Harbour

 102 units at Bedfordwell Road Depot

 61 units at the former Caffyns site on Upperton Road

 36 units at 2-4 Moy Avenue

 35 units at St Anne’s House, St Anne’s Road

At the end of the second quarter of 2016/17, there were 160 units under 
construction across 35 development sites and included:

 30 remaining units at Meadows View, Kings Drive

 16 units at 27 St Leonards Road

 9 units at Koala on King Edwards Parade

The committee was advised that the annual requirement over the remaining 
plan period was 245 units per year, and therefore the five year requirement 



4
Planning
Tuesday, 15 November 2016

was 1,225 units.  The additional 5% buffer equated to an additional 61 
units, making the Five Year Housing Land Supply requirement for 
Eastbourne 1,286 units. 

The current assessment of the Five Year Housing Land Supply identified 
that as of 30 September 2016, Eastbourne had a supply of housing land 
equivalent to 849 units. This meant that Eastbourne currently had a 3.47 
year supply of housing land (or 66% of the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
requirement).

Members were advised that as a Five Year Housing Land Supply could not 
be demonstrated, current polices could not be relied on to justify reasons 
for refusal.  This would therefore mean there was a significant risk that 
future planning refusals for residential developments would be overturned 
at appeal.

As the under delivery of housing continued, and with the low rate of sites 
being granted permission, it would mean it would be very difficult for a Five 
Year Housing Land Supply to be identified in the near future.

All sites built were removed from the Five Year Housing Land Supply and 
additional sites needed to granted permission to replace them.  Evidence 
suggested that only 78% of units granted were eventually built.

Housing delivery could be boosted through the identification of new sites 
with housing potential, which may in turn encourage landowners to submit 
applications, and address wider issues that may have prevented sites 
coming forward.  The process for identifying sites was underway through 
the Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment due to 
be completed in April 2017.

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

80 Appeal Decisions. 

1. 48 Rockhurst Drive.  The appeal was allowed by the Inspector.

2. 55 Friday Street.  The appeal was dismissed by the Inspector.

3. 182 – 184 Seaside.  The appeal was allowed by the Inspector.

81 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 7.17 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)


